XCVA 6304

Form 1.3

Rule 1 26/1.54 The Insolvency Act 1986 R.1 26A(4)(a )I

Notice to Registrar of Companies of

Supervisor's Progress Report R 1 54
- L]

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4)(a) or
Rule 1 54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

| 03633458 1
Name of Company
(a) Insert full name of LCE Architects Limited
(b} Insert full name and IfWe John Waiters Jonathan James Beard
Address 9315 9552
Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
2/3 Pavilion Buildings 2/3 Pavihion Buildings
Brighton Bnighton
East Sussex East Sussex
BN1 1EE BN1 1EE
(c) insert date supervisors of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on
(c) 18 April 2012,
Attach our progress report for the period
from
(c} 18 April 2013
to
(c) 17 Apnl 2014
Number of continuation sheets (if any) atiached 0
Signed %/ Date 11 June 2014
Presenter's name, address -
and reference For Official Use
Liguidation Section Post Roem
LC002
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
213 Pavilion Buildings
Brnighton
East Sussex
BN1 1EE x
[m]
[s4
pm }
p *A3A002YW"
Ml 410 14/06/2014 #226

COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVA 6301

BRIGHTON COUNTY COURT
No. 257 of 2012

John Walters and Jonathan James Beard appointed joint
supervisors on 18 April 2012

LCE Architects Limited (Company Voluntary
Amangement)

Jaint Supervisors’ Progress Report pursuant to
Rule 1.26A of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 18 April 2013 to 17 Apni 2014




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the supervisors solely to comply with ther
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the Voluntary Arrangement The report
1s pnvate and confidential and may not be relied upeon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, i whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose cther than this report to them or by any
other persen for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Relevant information

Introduction

Abstract of receipts and payments

Progress dunng the penod of this report

Prospects for full implementation of the Arrangement
Estimated outcome for creditors

Supervisars’ remuneration & dishursements

Other relevant information

Conclusion

C 0D0DO0DO0DODODODUDO

Appendices
1 Joint supenvisors’ account of receipts and payments

2 Jomnt supervisors’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“Holdings”
UK

“the Supervisors”

“‘the Arrangement”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“‘unsecured creditor’

“security”

Meaning
LCE Architects Limited (Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

LCE (Haldings) Limited (company registration number 07468309)
LCE Architects (UK) Ltd {company registration number 07491229)

John Walters of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2/3 Pavilion Builldings,
Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

and

Jonathan James Beard of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2/3 Pawvillion
Buikdings, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

The terms of the Proposal, Standard Conditions and any modifications (and/or
vanations) agreed by the Company's creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended)

Secured credttor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveabile),
any floating charge and any rnight of ien or preference and any nght of
retention (cther than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248{1)(b)(n) of the Act)

2. RELEVANT INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number
Company registered office

Commencement date of the
Arrangement

Duration of the Arrangement

LCE Architects Limited

None

17/09/1998

03633458

97 Church Street, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 1UJ

18 Apnl 2012

63 months, or such shorter ime as may be necessary to pay all

Arrangement creditors’ claims 100p in the pound, excluding
Interest



Main provisions of the Arrangement

Variations to the Arrangement since
approval

Dwvidend(s} paid to creditors

Anticipated further dividends

3. INTRODUCTION

31 Pursuant to Rule 126A(6) of the Rules, the Supervisors are required to send the Company, its
creditors (bound by the Arrangement) and its members an abstract of receipts and payments which
shows all receipts and payments of money whilst the Supervisors have been acting as supervisors of

the Arrangement

32 In addition to accounting for the receipts and payments, Rule 1 26A requires the Supervisors fo report

Holdings and UK to pay 50% of their net profits after taxation into
the Arrangement for a penod of 60 months, subject to mimimum
quarterly contnbutions of £25,000

All receipts of “the Libyan book debts” (as defined in the
directors’ statement of proposals) to be paid to the supervisors
upeon receipt for distnibution to Arrangement creditors

No vanations to the Arrangement have been proposed by the
directors since approval

No dividends have yet been paid to credttors

The following dividend estimates are based upon the £25,000
minmum quarterly contrbutions alone and do not take into
account any additional net profit contnbutions or realisation of
the Libyan book debts

The dividend estimates are also subject to the agreement of
creditors’ claims and, as such, should not be relled upon as a
defintive estimate of the quantum and timing of dividends in this
matter

o Wthin 2 months of the 2™ annwersary of the
commencement of the arrangement ¢ 24 6p in the pound
to unconnected unsecured creditors

e Wihin 2 months of the 3™ annwersary of the
commencement of the arrangement ¢ 27 2p in the pound
to unconnected unsecured creditors

o Wthn 2 months of the 4" anniversary of the
commencement of the arrangement ¢ 27 2p In the pound
to unconnected unsecured creditors

e Wthin 2 months of the 5" annwersary of the
commencement of the arrangement ¢ 21p in the pound to
unconnected unsecured creditors and ¢ 4p 1n the pound to
connected unsecured creditors

on the progress of the Arrangement and the prospects for its full implementation

33 This Is the Supervisors' second annual report, which should be read in conjunclion with the first annual
report and the Proposal of the directors and accompanying documents approved at the meeting of

creditors




51

52

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Please find at Appendix 1 an abstract which shows the receipts and payments duning the penod of this
report

PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD OF THIS
REPORT

Please find below extracts from the directors’ proposals which provides the basis of the terms of the
arrangement

Assets to be excluded from CVA

The Company's office equipment and fixtures and fithngs will be sold to UK and Holdings at full market value to allow them to trade
and fo make coninbutions into the amangement The Company s United Kingdom book debt ledger will also be sold to UK and
Holkdings for the same purpose

The sale consderation will be paid jointly by Hoklings and UK over five years in the forrn of coninbutons into the arrangement To
support the purchase, a valuabon of the Company’ assets and a formal sale contract wilf be drawn up upon the appointment of
Supervisors Any contnbutions paid into the arrangement in excess of the Supervisors' valuation will be third party contnbutions

Basis of CVA

For all purpases other than the collecton of the Libyan book debt ledger the Company will cease fo trade 1t is proposed that upon
creditors’ agreement to the amrangement alf contracts and work in progress wifl be assigned to Holdings or UK as appropnate The
value of the contracts and work in progress fo be assgned will be determined upon the appointment of Supervisors It is then
proposed that Holdings and UK pays consrderabon for ail assels purchased i the form of connbutions i to the arrangement,
allowing a dradend to be paid to unsecured credifors in excess of that which would realistically be avadable if the Company were to
be wound up

The contnbutons/sake consideraton to be jontly pard by Holdings and UK wiil he 50% of therr net profits affer taxation Holdings
and UK wilf make quartery mimmurm contnbutions of £25 000 into the CVA for 60 months of the armangement or until creditors are
paxd 100p i the £ excluding interest, i earer Addibional payments will be made to bang contnbutions up to 50% of net profits Any
addifional payments aver the mimmum quarterly contributon wilt be based on annual accounts made up to 30 Apnl each year
submitted to the Supervisors within 3 months

It 1s envisaged that UK and Hokdings will make contnbutions into the arangement in excess of the value of the assets purchased
from the Company As no formal valuation has taken place to dafe # is considered appropnate that the Supervisor, upon
acceptance of the arrangement, will arange for a valuation of the Company’s assets to be camed out In the unikely event that it is
deterrmined that the folal contnbubons mto the arangement are less than the valuaton of the Company’s assets then the
Supervisor will review the proposal and will consider proposing modifications as necessary to bang contnbutions/sale consideraton
n line with the valuaton

A first contnbution of £10 000 will be pad jointly by Holdings and UK upon acceplance of the arrangement to allow the Supenvisors
funds to arrange for a valuation of the Company s assets to be camed out, a sale contract to be drawn up and, should #t become
necessary, lo canvas credifors and wind up the Company should it not comply with the terms of s ammangement

The rinimurn quarterly contnbutions/sale considerabon to the arrangement wilf be £25,000 for 60 months

The arrangement will aliow the directors fo pursue the Libyan book debts and any monies recerved will be pard to the Supervisors
drectly upon recept for distnbution fo the arrangement creditors

On the basis that 75% of the Libyan book debls are recovered it is anbcipated that unsecured arrangement credrtors will recene a
fotal dradend of 100p in the £, excluding interest,

Set out below are details of the progress that has been made dunng the penod of this report

Contributions

As you will recall from my ietter of 31 January 2014, in order to assist with Holdings' and UK’s cash
flow, and as agreed by us as the Supervisors, the directors paid two of the requrred quarterly
contributions In monthly nstaiments in the form of one payment of £5000 and two payments of




£10,000 Then, also as outhned in my letter of 31 January 2014, the directors increased those monthly
contrbutions to £10,000 per month We have received three of these £10,600 monthly contributions
during the penod The below table details all contributions receved dunng the penod

Date Contnbution Received (£)
17/07/2013 5,000
02/09/2013 10,000
30/09/2013 10,000
31/10/2013 5,000
29/11/2013 10,000
31/12/2013 10,000
23/01/2014 10,000
27/02/2014 10,000
31/03/2014 10,000

Total 80,000

As you will note from the attached receipts and payments account, total contnbution since the
commencement of the Arrangement, to 17 Apnl 2014 stand at £180,000

Deposit Interest
Depostt interest in the sum of £67 68 has accrued during the penod to which this report relates

Office Holders' Fees
The sum of £27,857 has been drawn dunng the penod in relation to our time costs for the two years
since our appointment Further information in relation to our remuneration 15 detadled in Sectton 8
below Considerable time has been spent in excess of that which was envisaged at the outset of the
Arrangement in
+ obtaining the Company's bankers’ agreement to release its securnity over the Company's
assets,
» finalising the relevant sale documentation in relation to the sale of the Company's assets to
Holdings and UK,
» holding varnous meetings with the directors and the solicitors in relation to the above, and
+ Meeting with the directors and the solicitors to discuss the progress of the Arrangement
The remainder of our time costs have been incurred i complying with our statutory and best practice
duttes as Supervisors

Legal Fees
Legal fees in the sum of £12,388 50 have been paid dunng the perod The legal fees have been
incurred in
¢ advising us in relation to the terms of the Arrangement,
+ advising us In relation to the release of the bank's securty,
s attending meetings with us, the directors, the bank and the Company's accountants as
required,
* acting In connection with the sale of the Company's assets to Holdings and UK, and
= preparmg all necessary documentation in relation to the above, including drafting deeds of
release

Sundry Expenses/Disbursements
The sum of £26 21 has been discharged during the penod in relation to postage




PROSPECTS FOR FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF
THE ARRANGEMENT

At this time the Supervisors have no reason to belleve that the arrangement cannct be fully
implemented

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The total amount owed to each class of creditor at the commencement of the Arrangement was as
foliows

Secured Creditor

£
Nationat Westminster Bank plc
Enterpnse Finance Guarantee Loan 116,667
Business Banking Facility 74,716
Preferential creditors

£
Employees wage claim Nil
Employees holiday claim Nil
Unsecured Creditors

£
Trade and Expense Creditors 156,363
H M Revenue & Customs — VAT 89,8560
H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE/NIC 100,817
Loan from connected party’ 250,000
Directors' Loan Accounts’ 295,000

'Connected Party/Parties

To date, no agreement of creditors' claims has taken place and consequently the above figures
are subject to change

On the basis that

« Holdings and UK jointly continue to pay the minimum contribution of £25,000 per quarter for the
duration of the agreement as defined m the proposals, and

* The Supervisors determine that no further contnbutions are required from Holdings and UK to
bring total contnbutions up to 50% of therr net profits after taxation, and

« No vald clams are receved by the Supervisors which are matenally different from those
detailed in the directors’ proposals, and

*  75% of the Libyan book debts are collected,

then the Supervisors estimate that all unsecured creditors will receve total dividends representing 100p
in the pound against therr clams, excluding interest If no recovery 1s made in respect of the Libyan
book debts then it 1s expected that unsecured unconnected creditors wilt receve total dividends
representing 100p in the pound against therr claims, excluding mterest, and unsecured connected
creditors will receive a very modest dvidend against ther clams




74

81

82

The Supervisars are hopeful that they will be m a posiion to pay a first and interm dvidend to
unsecured unconnected creditors shortly after the deadline for submission of clams which 1s detailed
on the enclosed Notice of Intended Dividend

JOINT  SUPERVISOR'S REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

The Supervisors' remuneration has been fixed by reference to the tme properly given by them (as
Supervisors) and the vanous grades of therr staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor (Centraf) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the Arrangement and they are
authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr firm {defined
as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with ther fim's
policy, details of which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

The Supervisors’ time costs for the period from 18 Apnl 2013 to 17 April 2014 amount to £12,296 00
which represents 57 5 hours at an average rate of £213 84 per hour An analysis of time costs incurred
in this pernod and prepared in accordance with Statement of Inscivency Practice 9 1s attached at
Appendix 2 showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work
involved in the case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type It 1s intended that
the Time Costs Analysis and the information contained n this report will provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the Supervisors’ fees to consider the level of those fees
in the context of the case

Total time spent to 17 Apnl 2014 on this assignment amounts to 128 7 hours at an average composite
rate of £242 72 per hour resulting in total time costs to 17 April 2014 of £31,237 50

The following further information in relation to the Supervisors’ tme costs and disbursements 1s set out
at Appendix 2

Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

0O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Q Narrative summary of time costs incumed

0O Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod from 18 April 2013 to 17 Apnl 2014

Q Cumuiative table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 18 April 2012 to 17
Apnl 2014

Remuneration m the sum of £27 857 has been drawn by the Supervisors during the pernod from 18
April 2013 to 17 Apnl 2014 The Supervisors have drawn Category 1 disbursements in the sum of
£26 21 plus VAT dunng the same period

No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn in this case dunng the penod

A copy of Voluntary Arrangements — A Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees' which
provides gudance on credtors’ nghts can be obtaned onlne at www begbres-
traynor com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact this
office to request that a copy I1s sent to you




10.

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Duning the forthcoming penod the Supervisors intend to
* Agree creditors’ claims |
s Issue an approprate dividend to unsecured, unconnected creditors |
« Montor the ongoing minimum quarterty contnbutions from Holdings and UK |
» Ensure that any monies in relation to the Libyan book debts are forwarded to the Supervisors
mmediately upon receipt

CONCLUSION

The Supervisors will report agamn in approximately 1 year's tme or at the conclusion of the
Arrangement, whichever 1s the sooner

J Walters
Joint Supervisor

Dated 11 June 2014




APPENDIX 1

RECEIPTS

Debtor Contnbutions
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Chargeholder (1}

Specific Bond

Office Holders Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees

Legal Fees

Other Professional Fees

Sundry Expenses/Disbursements
Bank Charges

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Recelvable / (Payable)

LCE Architects Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/04/2012 From 18/04/2013 Total
of Affairs To 17/04/2013 To 17/04/2014

(£) (£) (€) (£)
110,000 Q0 80,000 OC 190,000 00

14 49 67 68 8217

110,014 49 80,067 68 190,082 17

75,000 00 000 75,000 00

775 00 000 77500

0060 27,857 00 27,857 00

1,058 40 000 1,058 40

000 12,388 50 12,388 50

1,637 00 000 1,637 00

441 30 26 21 437 51

3000 000 3000

78,911 70 40,271 71 119,183 41

31,102 79 39,795 97 70,898 76

30,406 61 37,477 17 67,883 78

596 18 2,318 80 3,014 98

31,402 79 39,795 97 70,898 76




APPENDIX 2

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Begbres Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 18 Apnit 2013 to 17 Aprl 2014

e Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the pencd from 18 April 2012 to 17 Apnl
2014




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apphes where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an insocivent
estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly spent in dealing with
the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's
fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving remuneration

Where the office holder's remuneration i1s proposed to be fixed on an additional or alternative basis, sufficient
information will be provided to creditors in order to allow them to consider whether to approve the proposed
basis or bases of the office holder's remuneration  Following approval further information will be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees as required by the legislation and best practice guidance

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of expenses
or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm  Best practice gwdaﬂce2 requires that
such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration,
together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate tasks to
members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the more complex
aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carrned out at the appropriate level There are various levels
of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear in Appendix 3

The firm operates a tine recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office holder to
allocate ther ime to the case The time Is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s
detailed in Appendix 3 This 1s only applicable to those cases where the office holder 1s remunerated on a time
costs basis

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categores

0 Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

a Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of ncidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case {subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

* Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 dishursement) 1s
charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held n storage for a

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in England & Wales
thid 1




particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for
which the sterage charge relates,

¢ Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies Traynor
section of the Begbies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00 per property

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

*« Telephone and facsimile
+« Prnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Brighton office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
‘ 1 May 20114 —
until further notice
Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
! Senior Manager 310
| Manager 265
: Assistant Manager 205
| Senior Administrator 175
} Administrator 135
1 Trainee Admimistrator 110
} Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to cases
| It 1s not carned as an overhead

| Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units




CvA 5103

SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME LCE Architects Limited

CASE TYPE COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

OFFICE HOLDERS John Walters and Jonathan James Beard

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 18 Apnl 2012

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the tme costs analysis attached 1s intended to prowvide sufficient information to enable the
body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of those fees in the context of
the case

12 Complexity of the case
The Supervisors have had two meetings with the directors dunng the period to which this report relates to
discuss the progress of the Arrangement and the Ikelihood of full mplementation The remainder of this office’s
time spent on this matter has largely been incurred in complying with the duties and requirements of the
Supervisors and carrying out the administrative tasks required during an ongoing voluntary arrangement

13 Exceptional responsibilities
No exceptional responsibilities have been encountered in this case to date

14 The office holders’ effectiveness
The Supervisors believe that they have achieved what they set out to achieve during the second year of the
arrangement by

« monitoring Holdings' and UK’s minimum quarterly contributions, and
o attending meetings with the directors as and when required

15 Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
Nature of Property Value of Property (£)
Contributions/Sale consideration 190,000 G0
Deposit Interest 82 17

16 Anticipated return to creditors

On the basis that
¢ Holdings and UK jointly continue to pay the minimum contnbutton of £25,000 per quarter for the
duration of the agreement as defined i the proposals, and
= The Supervisors determine that no further contributions are required from Holdings and UK to brng
total contnbutions up to 50% of their net profits after taxation, and
e No vald clams are received by the Supervisors which are matenally diferent from those detalled in
the directors’ proposals, and
e 75% of the Libyan book debts are collected,
then the Supervisors estimate that all unsecured creditors will receive total dividends representing 100p
in the pound agamst their claims, excluding interest If no recovery 1s made in respect of the Libyan book
debts then it 15 expected that unsecured unconnected creditors will receive total dividends representing
100p n the pound against therr claims, excluding interest, and unsecured connected creditors will
receive a very modest dividend against their claims




17

18

19

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 18 Apnl 2013 and 17 Apnl 2014 prepared in accordance with
Staterment of Insolvency Practice 9 rs attached showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on
the different types of work involved i the case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type

The Supervisors are of the opinion that they have dealt with all matters anising in the arrangement to date
effectively and at least cost to arrangement funds

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and ther staff following therr
appointment only

Work undertaken prior to appointment
In addition to the post appointment time costs detaled, the costs relating to work undertaken by the Nominees
prior to approval of the voluntary arrangement were approved by the creditors at the creditors’ meeting

The views of the creditors

Creditors were entitled to vote on the acceptance, acceptance with modifications or rejection of the directors’
proposals at a meeting of creditors held at The Grosvenor Hotel, 101 Buckingham Palace Road, London,
SW1W 0SJ4 on 18 Aprit 2012 at 10 00am The proposed voluntary arrangement was approved subject to the
modifications proposed by the Voluntary Arrangement Service (VAS) on behalf of H M Revenue Customs

Approval of fees

The Supervisors’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by them (as Supervisors)
and the vanous grades of therr staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Supervisors are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr
fim (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvenicy Practice 9) in accordance with their firm's
policy, details of which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Category 2 Disbursements
No Category 2 Disbursements have been charged in this case during the penod

Other professionals employed & their costs

Independent agents and valuers John M Peytc & Co Limited ("JMPCL") were instructed to inspect, inventonse
and photograph the Company's chattel assets and prepare a report and valuation of the same JMPCL's fee for
the above was £1,058 40 plus VAT

Wilson Sandford & Co Chartered Accountants ("WSCCA") were instructed to assist in prepanng a valuation of
the Company's tangible and intangible assets and vanous other accounting matters WSCCA submitted an
invoice on a time cost basis in the sum of £1,512 plus VAT which was discharged from funds held by the
Supervisors

Pelstar Computing Limited provide an indwidual software licence on a case by case basis for use of ther
bespcke insolvency admirustration system by this office The cost of the licence 1s £125 plus VAT This sum
was discharged from funds held

Juhan Dobson Solcitors were instructed by the Supervisors to assist in all legal matters ansing dunng the
arrangement, including the drawing up of sale and assignment documentation and negotiations with NatWest
regarding the release of its security over the Company’s assets and its consent to an assignment of the
Company's leasehold premises To date Juhan Dobson Solicitors have been paid the sum of £12,388 50




21

22

31

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICIES

Begbies Traynor's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders 1s attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE THE SUPERVISORS’ LAST REPORT TO CREDITORS

Between 18 Apnl 2013 and 17 April 2014 the following work has been carned out

Prepanng and 1ssuing our last progress report to creditors

Meeting with the directors to discuss the progress of the Arrangement
Monitoring contnbutions into the Arrangement

Meeting with the directors again to discuss the progress of the Arrangement
Prepanng an update letter to credtors, which was issued on 31 January 2014
Dealing with creditors’ telephone calls and correspondence




00 £59'LC 3 DJeP O} UMBIp 508) [BJOL

VB ElZ 0009 00 SEL 00 SBE 3 631 Aunoy oberaay
00 962'Z1L Q0 geL 0580065 05 6¥L 2 3 opeaB yes Aq 1502 own) (B30
51§ EZ L e 511 opmifi yeys Ag sanoy 7oL
vonednn
00 SEL 0S¢l al o ‘0 Xejl
o

sBunaap| ssenew tayig

BEYIULLOD SIODPEIT)

00 §E1 0% 121 050 60 SRYO
peinoag $10}1poJ)
Burpeu) Bupea

sjasse Aled payjsain] (o uojusiey

00 5E1 08 Svy 0EE £E $8jeS Josse pue SSaUISNg 'Apadosg

sjosse
uonae|ioa1qag)  jo uopesiesy

suoyeBisamu pue yano|  suoneBiseay;

00 sEl 00954 09§ 9¢ sieye jo wawaes pua Bipodar loime)g
£5 507 05 09’z 00 L€ £2 [iR-74 L0L Buijtieq pue uonensIuwpyY
Butuve)d pue
15 9LE 00 SSE € 080} Z¢ v Buiwuejd asen pue uewiuoddy | uopensjupupy
3 el 5 odd
funoy ebeseny | 31500 BuL sinoM [elol | weddng | uwpy sup urupy uwpy g | iBuy issy 1Bupy sBup sus | 1opesg jaupeg aprIn JEIg

P07 pLOC2/VO/LL CL E£1L02/P0/8L WOl  polisd syl 104 SisAjeuy 100 awt] VYAD'2000720 - juswabuely Alejunjop Auedwag - pejiwr speiysly 3071 6diS




00 269'4Z 3 8]ep 0) UMEIP §088) 2101

Wﬁ e 0003 00 SEL 00 GBE 3 9je1 Auunoy afizioay
05 ££2'1E 00 #02 009856 05 8v¥'12 3 opesb yeys £q 1503 o jejo)
4824 re oL £¥S apesb yeys 4q sunoy |ejol
ucnebinry
00 SEt 0§ 202 051 S ey
1B8ui0
18§ +0€ 06 982'z 052 9z Gb sBugesy|  sseiew soyio
88)IWIWOd SIONPAIT
00 5€1 0S 66v oLE LE sIoYI0
00 5E1 05 62¢ 021 L1 painoeg s10)ipIg
Buipest Buipeay
s1@sse Aued piyLjapiL jo uonusiey
00 6E1L 0 €06't oL L [ SB(2S JOSSE pUB SSBUISNY Auadold
5}O551
uopnaea igeq| o uonesyeoy
suvonebisaaur pue waan| suonedseau)
00 SEL 009z0 L 09¢ 94 s/IBYE JO USRS pue Buipodes Aojmers
06 o¥e 00 89251 0929 |43 0ze 2T fupjueg pue uopensUWPY
Bujuueid pue
[P TAN 00Z28'6 00 0¢ g4 b A Buwueid eses pue jusunuoddy]| uonensiwpy
asow M_MMBE jisoaewy | snodeioy | woddng | uwpyaur | wwpy | uwpyaus | sBumissy | sBup Bu g | roreag Jaupey opeID 4Us

T40T  plOZ/P0/LL OL ZLOZ/P0/8L Wol4 Ppolsd Buy| 404 sishleuy jso) awi) VYAD'Z0007T1¢0 - luewebuely Arejunjop Auedwo) - pejwr] slaNyoly 307 6dIS




